

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LEACHCO, INC.,

Applicant,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

KURT M. RUPERT
Hartzog Conger Cason
201 Robert S. Kerr Ave., Suite 1600
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
405.235.7000
krupert@hartzoglaw.com

OLIVER J. DUNFORD
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
916.503.9060
odunford@pacificlegal.org

JOHN F. KERKHOFF
FRANK D. GARRISON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
202.888.6881
JKerkhoff@pacificlegal.org
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Applicant Leachco, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	8
JURISDICTION.....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
A. Factual and Procedural Background.....	9
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	11
C. Leachco’s Federal Lawsuit and the District Court’s Erroneous Ruling	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	14
I. Without a Stay, Leachco Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm and Forever Lose Any Chance to Obtain Meaningful Relief.....	17
II. Leachco Has a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits	20
A. CPSC Commissioners Are Improperly Insulated from Removal	21
1. The Commissioners are principal officers	22
2. The <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> exception does not apply because the Commission exercises substantial executive power	22
3. The Commissioners are improperly insulated from removal	24
B. The ALJ Is Improperly Insulated from Removal.....	24
1. ALJ Young is an officer of the United States.....	25
2. ALJ Young’s removal protections violate the Constitution.....	26
III. An Injunction Is Equitable and in the Public Interest.....	27
IV. Leachco’s Separation-of-Powers Claims Raise Significant Questions that This Court Will Likely Review Soon.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32

INDEX OF APPENDICES

Complaint (E.D. Okla. Aug. 8, 2022)	001a
Order Denying Motion for Preliminary Injunction (E.D. Okla. Nov. 29, 2022)	054a
Order Denying Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal (E.D. Okla. Dec. 8, 2022)	061a
Notice of Appeal (E.D. Okla. Dec. 5, 2022)	063a
Order Denying Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal (10th Cir. Jan. 30, 2023)	065a
Order Denying Motion to Disqualify (CPSC Sept. 9, 2022)	067a
Order Affirming Administrative Law Judge’s Denial of Motion to Disqualify (CPSC Oct. 10, 2022)	074a
Order Staying Proceedings, <i>Tilton v. SEC</i> (2d Cir. Sept. 17, 2015)	077a
Order Granting Motion for an Injunction Pending Appeal, <i>Cochran v. SEC</i> (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2019)	078a
Order Granting Motion to Stay, <i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> (9th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	079a
U.S. Const. art. II, §§ 1–3	081a
5 U.S.C. § 3105	083a
5 U.S.C. § 7521	084a
5 U.S.C. § 1202	086a
5 U.S.C. § 2053	087a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	6, 16, 27
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> (No. 21-86).....	4
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	19
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	18–19
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	7, 18, 29
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	19
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	18
<i>Cloud Peak Energy Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Wyo. 2019).....	17
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021).....	3, 5, 20
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> (No. 21-1239).....	4
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	3
<i>Consumers’ Research v. CPSC</i> , 592 F. Supp. 3d 568 (E.D. Tex. 2022), <i>appeal filed</i> May 18, 2022.....	7, 23–24, 29
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer</i> , 8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir 2021).....	29

<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6–8, 17–18, 22, 24–27, 29
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	13, 27–28
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	7, 22, 29
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	6–7, 28
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	30
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	22
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7, 26–27, 29
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 7, 16, 29
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	6–7, 25, 28–29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	19
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	7–,8 18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	23
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	21
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 542 F. App’x 706 (10th Cir. 2013)	27–28
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	27
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	27
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	7–8, 18, 29

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	15
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	28
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	6–7, 20–24, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	13
<i>United States v. Arthrex</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	6–7, 25, 29
<i>Wheaton College v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014)	30
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	15, 19

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 1, § 3	20
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2	22
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	22
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705	1, 9
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	26
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	26
15 U.S.C. § 2051, <i>et seq.</i>	23
15 U.S.C. § 2053	22
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)	11, 21–22, 24, 26
15 U.S.C. § 2053(b)(1)	11, 22
15 U.S.C. § 2064(a)(2)	11
15 U.S.C. § 2065	23
15 U.S.C. § 2069	23
15 U.S.C. § 2070(a)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2071(a)	23

15 U.S.C. § 2073(b)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2076(a)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(1)–(3).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2076(b)(7)(B).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 2076(c).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	9
30 U.S.C. § 823(b)	26

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 1025.1	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a)(1)–(3).....	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.42(a)(6)	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.43(a).....	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.51.....	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.53(a).....	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.54.....	12
16 C.F.R. § 1025.55.....	12
16 C.F.R. § 1115.4(e).....	11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	30
Sup. Ct. R. 22	1
Sup. Ct. R. 23	1

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	17
3 BLACKSTONE’S COMMENTARIES	19
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , U.S. No. 19-422, Oral Argument Transcript.....	3
Hickman, Kristin E., <i>Symbolism and Separation of Powers in Agency Design</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1475 (2018).....	28

Leachco’s Podster, <https://leachco.com/products/podster>
(last visited Feb. 4, 2023) 10
Wright & Miller § 2948.2 & n.10..... 28
